

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

---

ANNE WHITE HAT, RAMON MEJÍA, KAREN SAVAGE, SHARON LAVIGNE, HARRY JOSEPH, KATHERINE AASLESTAD, PETER AASLESTAD, THEDA LARSON WRIGHT, ALBERTA LARSON STEVENS, JUDITH LARSON HERNANDEZ, RISE ST. JAMES, 350 NEW ORLEANS, and LOUISIANA BUCKET BRIGADE

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 6:20-cv-00983

JUDGE ROBERT R. SUMMERHAYS

v.

JEFF LANDRY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Louisiana; BO DUHÉ, in his official capacity as District Attorney of the 16th Judicial District Attorney's Office; RONALD J. THERIOT, in his official capacity as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish,

Defendants.

MAGISTRATE JUDGE  
CAROL B. WHITEHURST

---

X

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' RE-URGED MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND MOTION TO RECONSIDER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Standard of Review .....	4
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing Under First Amendment Standing Doctrine Which Is More Permissive in Recognition of the Importance of These Rights to the Proper Functioning of Our Democratic Society. ....	5
III. Plaintiffs Arrested and Charged Under the Challenged Law Are Not Barred by the <i>Younger</i> Abstention Doctrine. ....	14
IV. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Stated a Claim Against Defendant Duhé .....	16
V. A Change in Official Capacity Defendant Is Remedied by the Automatic Substitution Provided for in Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 25(e) – Not Dismissal .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b) (1) and (6).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 25(d).....	1,16
La. C.Cr.P. art. 208,.....	15
La. C.Cr.P. Art. 211.....	15
La. C.Cr.P. Art. 572(A)(2).....	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:61.....	<i>passim</i>
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:82(A)(2).....	1, 6
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Babbit v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	9-10, 13, 16
<i>Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC v. 38.00 Acres</i> , 2019-565, 2020 WL 4001135 (La.App. 3 Cir. 7/15/20).....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Benton v. United States</i> , 960 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>CISPES v. F.B.I.</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>City of Clinton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>Cook v. Harris County</i> , 2019 WL2225051 (S.D. Texas May 23, 2019).....	15
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7, 10
<i>Doran</i> , 22 U.S. 922 (1975).....	15
<i>Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Hobbs v. Thompson</i> , 448 F.2d 456 (5th Cir.1971).....	14

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....10, 13

*Meredith v. Nowak*, No. CIV A 06-2384, 2006 WL 3020097 (E.D. La. Oct. 19, 2006)

*Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd Count*, 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008). .....10

*Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
767 F.Supp. 801 (N.D. Tex.1991), *aff'd*, 970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir.1992).....15

*O’Shea v. Littleton*, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....11

*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.*, 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....5

*Seals v. McBee*, 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir.2018), *as revised* (Aug. 9, 2018).....5-7, 14

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....7-8, 12

*Susan B. Anthony v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....7-8

*Lopez v. Candaele*, 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

*Majors v. Abell*, 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....10

*United Food & Commercial Workers Local 99 v. Bennett*,  
934 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Ariz. 2013).....12

*Ward v. Utah*, 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003).....10

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....14

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const., Due Process Clause.....*passim*
